

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B V L N CHAKRAVARTHI
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO: 919 OF 2008

Between:

S.L. B. Gangadhara Rao, S/o S.V.Subrahmaneswara Rao, Madhuranagar,
Vijayawada.

Appellant
(Complainant)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., at Hyderabad.
2. K.L.Padmalatha, W/o K. B.Naga Prasad, Sakti Apartments, Srinagar Colony, Hyderabad.

Respondent
(Accused)

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate Sri VOOSA RAGHU presented this Petition under Section 378 (4) of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Crl.A., by setting aside the Judgment passed in CC.No. 899 of 2003, dt. 8-1-2007 on the file of the I Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada and consequently convict the 2nd respondent / accused;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri VOOSA RAGHU Advocate for the Petitioner and of Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1 directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

K.L.Padmalatha, W/o K. B.Naga Prasad, Sakti Apartments, Srinagar Colony, Hyderabad.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate on or before 27.09.2023 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL APPEAL should not be admitted.

The Court made the following Order:

“Sri Ch.Raghavulu, learned counsel representing Sri Voosa Raghu, learned counsel for the appellant requests time.

2. Sri Y.Jagadeeswara Rao, learned Special Assistant Public Prosecutor representing respondent No.1/State is present.

3. Learned counsel for respondent No.2/ accused, was Elevated as Judge.

4. In that view of the matter, Registry is directed to take notice to respondent No.2/ accused for his appearance before this Court.

5. List on 27.09.2023."

Sd/- S. SRINIVASA PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. K.L.Padmalatha, W/o K. B.Naga Prasad, Sakti Apartments, Srinagar Colony, Hyderabad. (**APPEARANCE**) (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
 2. One CC to SRI. VOOSA RAGHU Advocate [OPUC]
 3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
 4. One spare copy
- ER

HIGH COURT

BVLNCJ

DATED:14/09/2023

LIST ON 27.09.2023

NOTICE TO RESPONDENT NO.2/ACCUSED

CRLA.No.919 of 2008

APPEARANCE

